Abstract

National Cadet Corps — Enhancement of allowance to ANOs - Increase of
Honorarium to ANOs additional expenditure Sanctioned — Order- Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (YW1) DEPARTMENT

G.0.(Ms).No.6 Dated: 04.02.2016
o5—21
SlmsustEmeurt gy eior(H 2047

Read:

1. G.O.(Ms) No.19, Youth Welfare and Sports
Development Department, dated 20.07.2006.

2. Government letter No.2783/YW/2009-1, Youth Welfare
and Sports Development Department, dated
24.09.2009.

3. From the Deputy Director General, National Cadet
Corps, letter No.1476/SC, dated 03.11.2011.

4. Government letter No0.2783/YW/2009-7, dated
10.07.2012.

5. From the Under Secretary, Ministry of Defence,
Government of India, Letter N0.3372/HON/DGNCC/
P&F/(Coord)/724/D(GS-VI1)2015, dated 24.07.2015.

6. From the Deputy Director General, National Cadet
Corps, letter No.1476/SC, dated 09.09.2015.

*hkkkk

ORDER
In the Government order first read above, Government have issued orders

revising the Monthly Honorarium to Associate National Cadet Corps Officers
(ANOs) with effect from 20.07.2006 as detailed below:

Senior Division Boys/Senior Wing Girls Junior Division Boys / Junior Wing Girls
Division Division
Per month Rank of ANOs Per month
Ranks of ANOs Existing | Revised Existing Revised
Rs. Rs. _ Rs. Rs.
a. | Major & | 550.00 1100.00 | Chief Officer 425.00 850.00
equivalent in
Air and Navy
b. | Captain & | 500.00 1000.00 First Officer 400.00 800.00
equivalent in
Air and Navy




C.

Lieut & [ 450.00 [ 900.00 Second Officer 375.00 750.00

equivalent
Air & Navy

2Lt & | 400.00 800.00 Third Officer 350.00 700.00

equivalent
Air & Navy

2. Further the Government have instructed National Cadet Corps Department to
send a detailed report with regard to increase of honorarium to the Associate
National Cadet Corps Officers based on a letter written by the Hon'ble Minister of
State for Defence, Government of India, New Delhi, vide its letter dated
08.09.2009. Accordingly, National Cadet Corps Directorate, Chennai had taken
up a case with Government towards revision of honorarium as detailed below:

Junior Division / Junior Wing ANOs

Sl. Senior Division / Senior Wing ANOs
No. | Ranks of Per Month Ranks of Per Month
ANOs Existing Rate ANOs Existing Rate
Rate proposed Rate proposed
to be to be
revised revised
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Major &
Equivalent Chief
o Ar & 1100/- 3000/- Officer 850/- 2500/-
Navy
- Captain &
Equivalent First
TR 1000/- 2500/- Officer 800/- 2200/-
Navy
3 Lieutenant
&
Equivalent |  900/- 20001 | Jocond 750/- 2000/-
to Air & e
Navy
4. - - - Third
Officer 700/- 1800/-

3. The State Government have communicated the consent for the
proposed revision in the rate of honorarium to the Associate National Cadet
Corps (ANOs) with effect from the academic year 2012-13 ‘at an additional
expenditure of Rs.135.66 lakhs per annum (approximate). The State Government
have further requested to obtain and communicate the orders of the Government
of India for revision in the rate of honorarium to the Associate National Cadet

Corps officers. :

4. The Under Secretary, Ministry of Defence, Government of India in his
letter dated 24.07.2015 had conveyed the sanction of the competent authority for



revision in the rates of Honorarium admissible to Associate National Cadet Corps
Officers at the rates given below:-

Sl. Senior Division / Senior Wing ANOs | Junior Division / Junior Wing ANOs
No. | Ranks of Per Month Ranks of Per Month
ANOs Existing Rate ANOs Existing Rate
Rate proposed Rate proposed
to be to be
revised revised
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Major &
Equivalent Chief
6 AlF B 1100/- 3000/- Officer 850/- 2500/-
Navy
2. Captain &
Equivalent First
T 1000/- 2500/- Officer 800/- 2200/-
Navy
& Lieutenant
&
Equivalent | 900/ 20001 | oeond 7501- 20001-
; icer
to Air &
Navy
4. - - - Third
Officer 700/- 1800/-

5. The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps has stated that
Government of India has stated that the expenditure towards payment of
honorarium will be shared in the ratio of 50:50 between the Central and State
Governments concerned. Earlier it was fully funded (100%) by the State

Government.

6. Consequent to change in funding pattern, the financial burden to the
State Exchequer will be reduced and its details are furnished below:

Savings to the State Government due to change in funding pattern

(in Rupees)
Total Budget required consequent to revision Ré.2,20,47,600/-
Central Government Share 50% Rs.1,10,23,800/-
State Government Share 50% Rs.1,10,23,800/-

If fully borne by the State Government ie. 100% |




State Government liability for this expenditure Rs.2,20,47,600/-
Yearly Budget Provision Made for this expenditure Rs. 84,81,600/-
Extra provision required to be made in the Budget Rs.1,35,66,000/-

Budget Estimate of State Government after change to 50:50 pattern

State Government Share of 50% Rs.1,10,23,800/-

Budget provision already made Rs. 84,81,600/-

Total amount required in the Budget on this nature of | Rs. 25,42,200/-
expenditure

Resultant savings to | Rs.1,35,66,000/- minus | Rs.1,10,23,800/-
the State Government | Rs.25,42,200/-

7. The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps has requested the
Government to sanction an additional amount of Rs.67,83,000/- (Rupees sixty
seven lakhs eighty three thousand only) towards enhancement of monthly
honorarium paid to the ANOs in the National Cadet Corps Department. Further
he has stated that consequent to the revision in the rates of honorarium the total
budget estimate for the year 2016-17 would be Rs.1,10,23,800/- (Rupees one
crore ten lakhs twenty three thousand eight hundred only). Break up details are

below are as follows:

Sl. | Rank of — | Rates proposed to be revised | Existing rates Difference | Total Central State
No | ANOs (Col5 —Col | Additional Govt Govt
8) financial Share Share
implications | 50% 50%
Rate | No of Total per Rate | Noof | Total per
per ANOs annum per ANOs annum
month month
(appx) (appx)
| Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
s 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
SENIOR DIVISION / SENIOR WING ASSOCIATE NCC OFFICERS
1 Major & | 3,000 25 9,00,000 | 1,100 251 330000 5,70,000
Eqvt to Air




]—‘r'Y & Navy

2 Captain &
Equt to Air | 2500 58 | 17.40,000 | 1,000 58 | 6,96,000 | 1,0,44,000
& Navy 1,35,66,000 | 67,83,000 | 67,83,000
- Lieutenant
& 2000 | 156 | 3744000 900| 156 | 16.84.800 | 2059200
Eqvt to Air
& Navy
Total 239 | 63,84,000 | 3,000 239 | 27,10,800 | 36,73,200
JUNIOR DIVISION / JUNIOR WING ASSOCIATE NCC OFFICERS
4 | Ghief 2,500 97 | 29.10000| 850 97 | 9.89.400 | 19,20,600
Officer
<] First
2200| 176 | 46.46000( 800| 176 16,89,000| 2956800
Officer
6 | Second 2000 | 183 | 4392000| 750| 183 | 16.47,000| 27.45,000
Officer
7. | Third 1800 | 172| 3715200| 700| 172 | 14.44800 | 22.70.400
Officer
Total 628 | 1,56,63,600 | 3,100 | 628 | 57,70,800 | 98,92,800

8. The Government after careful examination accept the proposal of the
Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps to enhance the rates of
allowance to ANOs and to accord sanction for an additional expenditure for a
sum of Rs.25,42,200/- per annum (Rupees twenty five lakhs forty two thousand
and two hundred only) towards revision of the monthly honorarium paid to the
ANOs in National Cadet Corps Department and also ordered that this revision

shall take effect from 01.04.2016.

9. The expenditure sanctioned in para 8 above shall be debited under the
following head of account:

2204-00 Sports and Youth Services — 102 Youth Welfare

Programme for Students — I.Non Plan — AF National Cadet Corps —

33 Payments for Professional and Special Services - 02

Remuneration” (DPC No.2204 00 102 AF 3323)

10. Necessary funds will be provided in BE 2016-17.




11. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.0.No.5369/Edn-1/2016, dated 01.02.2016.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

D. SABITHA
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (i/c)

To
The Deputy Director General, National Cadet Corps, Chennai-9.

The Director General, National Cadet Corps, Ministry of Defence,
Government of India, New Delhi. (Through the Deputy Director
General, National Cadet Corps, Chennai-9.)

The Pay and Account Officer, Chennai -9/ Madurai.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35/9.

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai.

Copy to
The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and

Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Minister (Finance and Public
Works), Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Minister (Sports and Youth Welfare),
Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare
and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

National Cadet Corps Group Headquarters, Madras ‘A’, ‘B’,
Trichy/Coimbatore/Madurai. (Through DDG, NCC)

The Finance (Edn.l,/ BG.Il), Department, Chennai-9.

The Resident Audit Officer, Secretariat, Chennai -9.

The NIC, Chennai -9.

SF/SC/Clear copy for file.

lIForwarded by order//

AN

_ SE,LCTION OFFICER




